
1980 ,to, lrant mildDI J..., ,to the Oujarat Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. for exploitation of coal in., Surendra, Naaar
District; ,and

(b) if so, the progress made in this regard durina the last five years?

THB MINISTER OF ENHROY (SHRl
VASANT SATHE): (8) and (b). A "statement is given below.

Statement

(a) and (b). In February. 1980 the State Government of Gujarat came up with a request for grant of mining Jease in favow of Gujarat Minera) Development Corporation Limited for exploitation of coal in certain villages in District Surendranagar.
They t inter .. aUa requested to allow the aforesaid State Undertaking to sen the coal to be mined by them on cost plus profit basis. The proposal bas been considered in the light of Central Government's existing policy re~arding grant of mining lease for exploitation of small deposits of coat in isolated small pockets in the States by the State Governments through their public undertakings but the same bas not been agreed to.

(English]

DR. A.K. PATEL: Sir, the date of request from the ·Gujarat Government was February, 1980. I would like to know from the hone Minister, when was the reply sent to the Oujarat Government to this subject in question. '

SHRI V ASANT SATHE: Sir, we have replied to the Slate Government in 1983 informing them that they have to follow •..
The whole difference was 00 account of tbe fact tbat they wanted to charge their own rate for coal and as coal prices, administered coal prices are fixed throughout tbe country, tbat could not be a.reed to. And if there is any alternative proposal, we wUI examine it.

DR. A.K.. PATEL: What are the Government's views and luagestioDS re,ard-
iog explOitation of coal in Sureodra Naa.r district and ill my district Mehs.anA whicb is in my Constituency where abundant coal is
*)aero 1
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willina to· allow the State Government tbrQU8h its own Department, to explore these eoal. mines aDd extract coal and tbat is why. we suuested ,that they can do it. Tbe difference is only about wbat price they should charge. If they agree to have the same price which 'is uniform nationally. tben there will be DO problem.

In MebsanB also, they CAn do it.

SHRI HAROOBHAI MEHTA : Will
tbe hon. Minister state whether in the event of OMDC or tbe State Government not being allowed, whether Coal India Ltd. will be asked to exploit coal in Mehsana district and in Surendra Nagar district ?

SHRI V ASANT SA THE: Coal India takes up projects only when there is extensive possibility of coal mining. In isolated small pockets. the policy is to allow it to be done by the State Government itself and this we have beeD doing in West Bengal and Assam and otber parts also. It will be uneconomical for Coal India to go in for very small coal mines.

SHRI DIGVIJA Y SINH : The position in my Constituency is that for the last ten years these deposits exploited with no profit or benefit either to the State or Union Government. It is a mass theft, taking the coal away through tbefts and nobody is getting any benefit out of it. CaDtt the State and the Central Government sit together and work out a strategy whereby this is regularis ..
ed and legalised ?

saRI VASANT SATHE: How can we legalise thefts? The best thing is for the State Government to accept the uniform national pricing and that will resolve the problem.

CODservatlon of Energy In Industrial, Agricultural and Household Sectors

*684. PR.OF. P.J. KURIEN: Will the
Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

<a> wbether Government bave undertaken measures to conserve enerS)' in the iudustrial. 8,ricultura) and bopsebojd
_011;


(b) if so. the details thereof; and

(c) the result thereof ?

. THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHill
VASANT SATHE) : (a) to (cJ. A statement is given below.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) In the industrial sector the process of determining norms for consumption of energy has been initiated with a view to monitoring usage in the energy intensive industries. The oth~r mea~ureSt Intrr-a/ia. include the installation of capacitors for im.proving the power fac.tor, introduction (\f schemes for the conservation of cbal refOur ..
ces through improved extraction methods and advisory services on the utilisat.ion of fuel oil by industries, in order to bring down the consumption, in a phased manner.

In the agricultural s~ctor rectification of inefficient pumflsets has been undertaken alongwith provision of advisory services to agriculturists relating to installation of energy efficient electrical and diesel pumpsets.

I n the 11ousehold sector, a National Programme on ]mproved Smokeless Chunas has been launched which are more thermal efficient, reduce consumption of wood, smoke and drudgery considerably.

(c) A keener awareness is developing in all sectors of the need to conserve energy.

PROF. P,J. KURJEN: I am happy thAt the GClvernment is aware of the energy loss in the various sec'tors and the Deed for conserving energy. A lot of energy bas been lost in transmission. electrical energy, due to inefficient machinery in the industrial sector and inefficient pumpsets in the agri. cultural sect Of. I would like to know whether you have conducted a study on the percenta~e loss of this energy in the various sectors and how does it compare with the percentage in other developed nations.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: It is very difficult to identify in terms of percentage the energy los~ in each ~ec.tor. But, overal1. it is a guesstimate that the Joss is 10% in tbe country and ~1 yarious opcfJ1 (;oO$OJVItioP method. are adopted in industry particUlarly where tbe laraest consumption of ~
takes· pJace--80% as I sa id tbe other day~
tben we will be .able to save substantial consumption of power. But this requires basica1ly an' attitudinal cbange in all sectors including ourselves-there ia so mucb of waste of energy even in our sector, pol tical sector r So, basicaUy the attitude of energy conservation is required. If tbat takes pJace. then. I am sure we can conservo energy.

As J said. as far as transmission Josses are concerned. steps are being taken. We are proposing to bring a Central legi"slation also to declare this a p1lnisbable and cogni. sable. offence because transmission loss is another word for actual tbeft of power.
That has to be made culpable and punishable.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: What is preventing you from doing it ?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: We are bringing a Bill in tbis Session itself.
I am introducing it in this Session ..•
(Interrupt ion.,)

PROF. N.G. RANOA : Transmission losses are difficult to check ... (lnterruption3)

SHRI VASANT SATHE: That you can di~cuss it with all together. It is a wider question . . .(lnterruptions) I have written a book on that. Members can read it if they like-how to conserve that energy.

AN HON. MEMBER: Kindly suggest it in the House ....

(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Please, it is Dot a free for a1l.

SHRI V ASAN T SATHE: Thank you ver), much.

PROF. P.l. KURIEN: I tbiok the Ministry is awa!'e of the conservation of political energy also. I hope he will take steps in that directi~n.

My question was lometbiol differ.t.
It was whether tbe percentile of Jou of oper" iD Q\1f, cOWltl1 iD tr~Qsmissl9P Ufj due to poor equipment i. bi8b~r when compared with developed countries, or.when compared with what is permittod-there is a permitted loss. Is it biaber? That was my fi.rst question. He did not answer it.

My second supplementary is tbat In view of this loss' 0.1 enersy, J would like to know what steps you are taking to promote the use of non-coDventiooal energy, especially
.solar energy, tben comes the wind energy, tidel energy. etc. What are the steps you are taking to propagate the use of this energy?

SHRl VASANT SATHE The transmission losses in our country are very high.
As I said during tbe discussion on the Demands for Grants, it is 21 % compared to average maximum of about 8 to 10 per cent in otber countries.

You bave asked sectorwise what is the loss and have we made a study. So I was replying to tbat.

Therefore, the best way to do it is to save on the transmission loss. That is only one aspect. In industrial uses, in actual use, there is so much loss because of inefficient use of machinery and power. For example, pump sets. etc. There, 1 said an overall
)OO,.{, power can be conserved by baving better pumps sets.

As far as non .. conveationnal sources of energy are concerned, as I submitted the other day, tbe best way to energise and make our rural areas energy sufficient is to resort to an integrated energy concept of using non-conventional sources of energy and that is why we have given the concept of U rja Gram based on the use of non-conventional sources of energy like biogas, biomass, solar. wind where wind is availabJe and such similar Don"coDventional sources of energy.

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVELU: It is generally said that tbe line losses are large with regard to electricity and power thefts are also becoming more and more. Tbere is political power theft also. A$ far. as electricity is concerned. power thefts are moro. SUppoaiol you are able to control power i~tbefts and also the line losses. we CUl' ,ive electricity free to the' poor "J~urilta, J Will' '9 kppw wbetJl~ .ucb a scheme can be implemented aDd whetber tbe Govern,ment of India is loing to intro·
duce in such a manner that free suppJy or power will be given to tbe aaricuJturistl by controlJil11 the line losses and also tbe power thefts ..

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Line Josses, as 1 said in the ~eginnjng, are the same as transmission losses. They are to be controlled and they can be JocaJJy controlled. But it is mainly for the States to take measures to do that, because the major part of production and distribution is taking pJace in the State sector. Therefore. if they take tboso measures, yest as far as free power is concerned, it is for them to decide if they save on power, whether they can give power cheaper or free. But I do not particularly like the idea of giving anything free ...•

SHRI P. KOLANDAIVBLU: For poor agdculturists. It is a major input for agriculture.

S HRI V ASANT SATHE : It is morally demoralising to give man anytldng free.

As far as political power is concerned. there also theft is taking place and as to what measures should be taken, you sbould know better.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATB
There you are their allies for taking away power.

West German Know .. How for De,elop. ment of Medicines

*687. SHRI CHIRANJI LAL
SHARMA Will tbe Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to have a tie up with West Germany for the develop..
ment of medicines and to acquire the latest know-boW in this fieJd; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND
PETRO.CHEMICALS (SHRI R.I{.
JAICHANDRA SINGH) : (a) There Is DO such proposal with my Ministry.

(b~ Does not .rJ,",~

